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1 Introduction

This document provides the email discussion on the following CB,
CB: # SONMDT7_InterSystemLB

- Check details on Stage 2 and Stage 3 TPs 

(CMCC - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-222423
This CB is planned to be carried out with two phases,

Phase 1: Till 1100UTC before the Friday online session. Collect comments and achieve consensus if any.

Phase 2: From Friday online session to CB deadline, prepare agreeable TPs according to agreements.

2 For the Chairman’s Notes

Propose the following:
Proposal 1: Turn the WA into agreement, i.e. PRB usage is reported per cell for inter-system load balancing.
Proposal 2: Reuse the definition of Radio Resource Status as specified in TS 36.423, section 9.2.37 for inter-system load reporting from E-UTRAN to NG-RAN.
Proposal 3: Reuse the PRB usage for MIMO per cell for inter-system load reporting from NG-RAN to E-UTRAN.
Proposal 4: No further discussion is expected on Number of NR capable active UES for inter-system load balancing in R17.

Proposal 5: Regarding stop mechanism for inter-system periodic reporting, wait for similar discussion in CB: SONMDT3 and follows the similar approach as in intra-system scenario.
Proposal 6: Do not capture call flows in stg2 descriptions for the load reporting.

3 Discussion 
3.1 PRB usage
Last meeting we agreed the following,

Introduce PRB usage (i.e. the ratio of the utilised PRBS to the total number of PRBs) as a load metric and no further discussion on introducing additional parameters related to PRB usage.

WA: PRB usage is reported per cell
However, the stg3 details on PRB usage has not been decided yet.

Regarding the open issue above,

· CMCC [2]:

Proposal 1: Turn the WA into agreement, i.e. PRB usage is reported per cell for inter-system load balancing.
Proposal 2: Reuse the definition of Radio Resource Status as specified in TS 36.423, section 9.2.37 for inter-system load reporting from E-UTRAN to NG-RAN.
Proposal 3: Reuse the PRB usage for MIMO per cell for inter-system load reporting from NG-RAN to E-UTRAN.
Q1: Do you agree the above three proposals? Please provide your comments in the table below if any one of these proposals is unacceptable.

	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	P1 and P2 are all right. However, we are not sure if PRB per MIMO shall be reported in inter-RAT scenarios.

	Samsung
	Fine for P1 and P2. We are also not sure about PRB per MIMO.

	Huawei
	We are fine

	CMCC
	Agree to all proposals.

To reply Nokia and Samsung to the comment on P3, our understanding is that anyway a PRB usage per cell metric shall be reported from NG-RAN to E-UTRAN, and we’ve agreed to introduce the PRB usage for MIMO as the only PRB usage per cell metric for the intra-system scenario, so it is natural to reuse PRB usage for MIMO as the PRB usage per cell metric also in the inter-system scenario.
As a result, the eNB as a requesting node will understand PRB usage for MIMO as a PRB usage per cell metric, and nothing more is expected for eNB to understand or upgrade. In addition, the NG-RAN node as a reporting node can reuse PRB usage for MIMO as the PRB usage per cell metric, which means NG-RAN node is not required to generate another PRB usage per cell metric only for the inter-system scenario.

So in summary, reusing PRB usage for MIMO is the most straight-forward way and will not impose any extra complexity to both E-UTRAN and NG-RAN node.

	CATT
	Agree

	ZTE
	Agree the three proposals

	Deutsche Telekom
	All 3 proposals are fine for us.

	Ericsson
	Ok for P1 and P2.

For P3, we prefer to stick to LTE definition, so the receiving node can interpret it the legacy way, and not to add extra complexity. At the end, the metric and the actions taking by the receiving node will be the same. Also, with a simple and open definition, the gNB can always use the same formula to calculate intra and inter-system PRB usage.

	CMCC2
	A quick response to Ericsson’s comment regarding P3:

We share the view that no extra complexity should be introduced to eNB. However, it should be noted that PRB usage for MIMO is primarily a metric for PRB usage per cell, and eNB as the receiving node can always interpret it in the legacy way as a per cell level PRB usage metric, so no extra complexity will be introduced to eNB.
For the second argument on gNB can always use the same formula to calculate intra and inter system PRB usage. Please remember that PRB usage for MIMO is the only PRB usage per cell metric we introduce for intra-system scenario, so this argument on the contrary proves that we need to reuse PRB usage for MIMO as the PRB usage per cell metric also for inter-system scenario; otherwise, gNB needs to define and calculate another PRB usage per cell metric which introduces extra complexity to gNB.

In summary, we do not see any obstacles to agree to P3.


Moderator’s summary:
All companies agree to P1 and P2.
Regarding P3, 5 companies support while 3 companies still have concern. The moderator understands that reporting PRB usage for MIMO as a PRB usage per cell metric will not introduce any extra complexity to both eNB and gNB, which may offset the concern raised by 3 companies. And to follow the majority view, the moderator suggests to agree to P3.
Proposal 1: Turn the WA into agreement, i.e. PRB usage is reported per cell for inter-system load balancing.
Proposal 2: Reuse the definition of Radio Resource Status as specified in TS 36.423, section 9.2.37 for inter-system load reporting from E-UTRAN to NG-RAN.
Proposal 3: Reuse the PRB usage for MIMO per cell for inter-system load reporting from NG-RAN to E-UTRAN.
3.2 Number of Active NR capable UEs
Whether to introduce Number of Active NR capable Ues has been discussed for several meetings. Regarding the open issue above,

· Ericsson [1]:

Proposal 1: No need to introduce Number of NR capable active UES for inter-system load balancing
It seems the controversy still remains, so we’d like to further check if new arguments could be provided.
Q2: Do you agree the above proposal? Please provide your comments in the table below.

	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	Yes, we agree with Ericsson’s proposal.

	Samsung
	We agree the proposal.

	Huawei
	We prefer to introduce the number of NR capable active Ues, since it can provide  valuable information for the inter-system energy saving where it gives more room for the gNB to switch off/on the capacity booster cell.

	CMCC
	We were the proponent of introducing such a metric; however, considering this is the last meeting, and the positions of proponents and opponents have not changed without any new arguments. So we may suggest to revise the proposal into something like the following to reflect the status quo,

‘Proposal: No further discussion is expected on Number of NR capable active UES for inter-system load balancing in R17’


	CATT
	We support the introduction of Number of active NR capable UE for inter-system HO.If no consensus could be reached,the proposal from CMCC is fine.

	ZTE
	Agree with Ericsson’s proposal, no need to introduce this metric which is for energy-saving.

	Deutsche Telekom
	We have a slight preference on exchanging the number of NR capable active UEs, but the proposal from CMCC is also fine for us.

	Ericsson
	Agree. This is not needed for MLB 


Moderator’s aummary:
4 companies support to introduce Number of active NR capable UEs while 4 companies do not. Considering this is the last meeting, and the positions of proponents and opponents have not changed without any new arguments, the moderator suggests the following proposal,

Proposal 4: No further discussion is expected on Number of NR capable active UES for inter-system load balancing in R17.
3.3 Stop/Pause indication

According to the open issue in RAN3#114-e,

Issue 2: Stop indicator – is this beneficial to have? Are there any technical questions on the proposed solution?

Regarding the open issue above,

· Ericsson [1]:

Proposal 2: Introduce indications of measurements stop, pause and resume for periodic inter-system resource status reporting.
Proposal 3: Introduce a Cause Value in periodic inter-system resource status reporting to indicate the reason for measurements stop or pause.

The moderator also notices that the similar discussion is also carried out in CB: SONMDT3 at both last and this meeting. And [1] does not provide stg3 details on how to enable Proposal 2 and 3 above.

Q3: Do we need to introduce stop/pause mechanism for periodic reporting? If yes, do we need to introduce Cause Value to indicate the reason for measurement stop/pause? Please provide your comments in the table below.

	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	Pause mechanism is not needed and overly complicated as compared to the benefits. Stop may be considered, if there is wide support for it in RAN3.

	Samsung
	We are fine for stop. Pause/resume is not needed.

	Huawei
	As explained before, there is no gain in letting reporting node decide what the requesting node shall do with requested measurements. Receiving node will implicitly understand the situation so an easier alternative is just letting requesting node understand the situation by omitting measurement results. 

	CMCC
	We share view with Nokia.

	CATT
	Similar view with Nokia

	ZTE
	Share the view with Huawei, no need to introduce the stop/pause mechanism.

	Deutsche Telekom
	As similar mechanism as under discussion in CB: #SONMDT3 may be considered. W.r.t. pause mechanism we share Nokia’s view.

	Ericsson
	At least stop is needed to avoid inter-operability issues (e.g. requesting node will trigger error resolution if measurements is not present, or try to update reporting) brought by the implicit mechanism described by HW


Moderator’s summary:
2 companies support to introduce stop mechanism while 2 companies do not, and 4 companies are fine to introduce if there’s a wide support. The moderator notices that there’s a similar discussion ongoing for CB: SONMDT3, so we may wait for the outcome of CB: SONMDT3 and follows the similar approach also for inter-system scenario.

Proposal 5: Regarding stop mechanism for inter-system periodic reporting, wait for similar discussion in CB: SONMDT3 and follows the similar approach as in intra-system scenario.
3.4 Stg2 detail
[1] proposes in TPs for 36.300 and 38.300 to capture call flows for the initiation and reporting for the load reporting.
Q4: Do you prefer to capture call flows in stg2 descriptions for the load reporting? Please provide your comments in the table below.

	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	If we remember all right, in LTE, inter-RAT load reporting was not captured in stage-2, was it? If it was not, we prefer to skip adding it now; if it was, the existing description could be extended to take NR into account.

	Samsung
	Not needed. The same reason as Nokia. Inter-RAT load reporting in LTE is not captured in stage 2.

Also in [1], some exchanged parameters are listed. The drawback is that once a new IE is added, the stage 2 need to be updated. The parameters are clear in stage 3. Therefore we think listing those are not needed in stage 2.

	CMCC
	Our understanding is that we haven’t captured any call flows in stg2 SON since LTE. And we agree with Samsung that capturing call flows may result in potential duplicated revisions in both stg2 and stg3.

	ZTE
	Not needed.

	Deutsche Telekom
	Not needed. Agree with other companies to follow the LTE St2 description.

	Ericsson
	Ok to remove the call flow. But the others stage-2 changes are still needed


Moderator’s summary:
All companies are fine not to capture call flows in stg2 description.

Proposal 6: Do not capture call flows in stg2 descriptions for the load reporting.
For other issues which are identified but not provided by the moderator, please describe the question and provide comments in the table below.

	Company
	Potential question
	Comment

	ZTE
	As the inter-system issues could also have impact on core network side (e.g. the interaction between MME and AMF), should our RAN3 send an LS to SA2/CT4 to inform the final progress in this topic, which is beneficial for SA2/CT4 to support this functionality?
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Moderator’s summary:
To reply the comment from ZTE, since we’ve agreed to use UL/DL RAN Configuration Trasfer over NG and S1 for load reporting, and the content of the load reporting is transparent to the interaction between MME and AMF, our understanding is that there’s no spec impact to SA2 and CT4, so RAN3 is not needed to send LS.
4 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]

If needed
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